shareholders' earnings is reflected in the changes in best estimate assumptions above.

(g) Risk management

(i) Insurance risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected
and actual actuarial assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations
and investment returns.

As an insurance company, Canada Life is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance
contract liabilities.  The objective of the Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these
contracts through product design, product and geographical diversification, the implementation of the
Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of reinsurance arrangements.

The Canada Life Assurance Company 2018 Annual Report66

14. Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities (cont'd)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to
management’s best estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to
determine the Company’s liability associated with these contracts.

Increase (decrease) in
net earnings

2018 2017

Mortality - 2% increase $ (94) $ (212)
Annuitant mortality - 2% decrease $ (445) $ (435)
Morbidity - 5% adverse change $ (122) $ (104)
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
1% increase $ — $ —
1% decrease $ — $ —

Change in interest rates
1% increase $ 129 $ 114
1% decrease $ (344) $ (382)

Change in equity values
10% increase $ 70 $ 45
10% decrease $ (171) $ (61)

Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
1% increase $ 382 $ 351
1% decrease $ (420) $ (359)

Expenses - 5% increase $ (77) $ (78)
Policy termination and renewal - 10% adverse change $ (335) $ (394)

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk.  The
concentration of insurance risk before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described below.

2018 2017
Gross
liability

Reinsurance
assets Net

Gross
 liability

Reinsurance
assets Net

Canada $ 25,046 $ 1,375 $ 23,671 $ 24,341 $ 1,291 $ 23,050
United States 4,232 1,078 3,154 4,112 1,072 3,040
Europe 56,495 7,296 49,199 54,026 6,140 47,886
Total $ 85,773 $ 9,749 $ 76,024 $ 82,479 $ 8,503 $ 73,976

(ii) Reinsurance risk

Maximum limits per insured life benefit amount (which vary by line of business) are established for life and
health insurance, and reinsurance is purchased for amounts in excess of those limits.

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation
with these costs and recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders.  Failure of
reinsurers to honour their obligations could result in losses to the Company.  The Company evaluates the